(3) The North Shore Road has never been fully constructed. 
(4) The Tennessee Valley Authority and the State entered into another 

Memorandum of Agreement, dated February 6, 2010 (2010 Agreement). 
(5) As part of the 2010 Agreement, the federal government agreed to pay (i) eight 

million eight hundred thousand dollars ($8,800,000) within 130 days of the date 
the 2010 Agreement was executed and (ii) additional sums not to exceed 
thirty-nine million two hundred thousand dollars ($39,200,000) on or before 
December 31, 2020, to Swain County, North Carolina, to settle any and all 
claims related to the United State Department of the Interior's failure to fully 
construct the North Shore Road. 

(6) Swain County still has not received any of the additional sums owed to it under

[...]

- The Department of Public Safety and the City of Wilmington 
shall report on the results of the pilot project to the 2019 Regular Session of the General 
Assembly, upon its reconvening. 

SECTION 3. Appropriation. - There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Department of Public Safety the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in recurring 
funds for the 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 fiscal years to fund the implementation of a Quick 
Response Team to address the needs of opiate and heroin overdose victims in the City of 
Wilmington. 

SECTION 4. Effective Date. -This act is effective when it becomes law.

[...]

of benefit or value provided to the covered athlete and shall refund any consideration paid to the 
athlete agent by or on behalf of the covered athlete. 
"§ 78C-127. Civil penalty; consideration factors. 

.@} The Secretary of State may assess a civil penalty against an athlete agent not to exceed 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or the amount of consideration the athlete agent 
received, whichever is greater, for a violation of this Article. The Secretary of State shall consider 
all the following factors: 

ill The degree and extent of harm to the covered athlete and the covered athlete's